

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 103/2020

SUSHANT MUTTREJA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 21501/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 21500/2020 - STAY APPLICATION, I.A. NO. 25982 OF 2023 - APPLICATION FOR IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 15-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vaibhav Manu Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Apoorv Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The application for impleadment is allowed.
2. Issue notice to the newly added respondent, returnable within four weeks.
3. In addition to normal mode of service, liberty is granted to serve the Standing Counsel for the State.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

