

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.103 OF 2020

SUSHANT MUTTREJA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. The present petition has been filed seeking transfer of Criminal Case No.6779 of 2019 titled "*U.P.State v. Sushant & Anr.*", pending before the Chief Judicial Magistrate Muzzaffur Nagar District Court, Uttar Pradesh to a Court of Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate (Special Acts) Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

2. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and the learned counsel appearing for the first respondent. The second respondent is not represented, though notice is service. In view of the facts stated in the petition, the same deserves to be allowed.

3. Accordingly, Criminal Case No.6779 of 2019 titled "*U.P.State v. Sushant & Anr.*", pending before the Chief Judicial magistrar Muzzaffur Nagar District Court, Uttar Pradesh is ordered to be transferred to the Court of Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate (Special Acts) Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi which shall be heard along with Criminal Case No.309625/2016 tiled "*State v. M/s Comic Structors Pvt. Ltd.*"

4. Records shall be sent by Court where proceedings are pending to the transferee Court promptly.

5. The Transfer Petition is, accordingly allowed.

.....J.
(ABHAY S.OKA)

.....J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

NEW DELHI;
July 11, 2023.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 103/2020

SUSHANT MUTTREJA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 21501/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 21500/2020 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 11-07-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vaibhav Manu Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Apoorv Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Rai, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Akash, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

Pending applications also stand disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)